GULF POWER COMPANY

EARNINGS SURVEILLANCE REPORT SUMMARY

DECEMBER, 2020

SCHEDULE 1: PAGE 1 OF 1

ACTUAL FPSC FPSC PRO FORMA PRO FORMA

PER BOOKS ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED ADJUSTMENTS ADJUSTED

NET OPERATING INCOME 285,015,711$   (A) (109,280,963)   (B) 175,734,748   0   175,734,748$

RATE BASE 5,432,247,477$   (2,427,881,571)   3,004,365,906   0   3,004,365,906$

AVERAGE RATE OF RETURN 5.25% 5.85% 5.85%

NET OPERATING INCOME 285,015,711$   (A) (109,938,684)   (B) 175,077,027   0   175,077,027$

RATE BASE 5,760,128,545$   (2,511,106,993)   3,249,021,552   0   3,249,021,552$

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN 4.95% 5.39% 5.39%

   (A) INCLUDES AFUDC EARNINGS   (B) INCLUDES REVERSAL OF AFUDC EARNINGS

III. REQUIRED RATES OF RETURN AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

LOW 5.24%

MIDPOINT 5.68%

HIGH 6.16%

IV. FINANCIAL INTEGRITY INDICATORS

A. 6.78 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

B. 6.07 (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

C. 14.66% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

D. 69.31% (SYSTEM PER BOOKS BASIS)

E. 36.46% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

F. 6.91% (FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS)

G. 10.63% (FPSC ADJUSTED)

H. 11.09% (PROFORMA ADJUSTED)

I AM AWARE THAT SECTION 837.06, FLORIDA STATUES, PROVIDES:

[…]

TOTAL PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS: 0$   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0   0$

PRO FORMA SYSTEM PER BOOKS ADJUSTED 615,175,485$   4,328,225   203,979,680   151,384,792   30,049,356   (64,556,405)   86,498,868   24,286,880   (9,400)   435,961,997   179,213,488$

(A) THE ADDITION OF EARNINGS FROM AFUDC

 WOULD INCREASE THE SYSTEM NOI BY   37,780,778$

NOTES:

THE PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS ARE NOT NECESSARILY ALL THE PROFORMA THAT WOULD BE MADE IN A BASE RATE FILING.

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

GULF POWER COMPANY

YEAR END RATE OF RETURN

SYSTEM ADJUSTMENTS

INCOME STATEMENT

DECEMBER, 2020

GULF POWER COMPANY

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS WITH PRO FORMA

SCHEDULE 4: PAGE 2 OF 2

COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED RATIO RATE COST RATE COST RATE COST

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,750,932,417   $ 1,725,937,473   $ (662,069,393)   $ (118,497,578)   $ 945,370,502   31.47% 2.95% 0.93% 2.95% 0.93% 2.95% 0.93%

SHORT TERM DEBT 296,739,052   292,530,828   (125,457,797)   12,068,464   179,141,495   5.96% 1.81% 0.11% 1.81% 0.11% 1.81% 0.11%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,422,384,127   2,387,887,955   (1,028,418,105)   (65,674,727)   1,293,795,123   43.06% 9.25% 3.98% 10.25% 4.41% 11.25% 4.84%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 35,921,982   36,009,651   (15,443,471)   -   20,566,179   0.68% 2.20% 0.02% 2.20% 0.02% 2.20% 0.02%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 657,920,941   648,587,069   (278,266,306)   248,434   370,569,197   12.33% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 328,593,334   323,933,366   (138,925,415)   -   185,007,951   6.16% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 17,610,885   17,361,135   (7,445,676)   -   9,915,459   0.33% 6.59% 0.02% 7.17% 0.02% 7.74% 0.03%

TOTAL $ 5,510,102,738   $ 5,432,247,477   $ (2,256,026,163)   $ (171,855,407)   $ 3,004,365,906   100.00% 5.05% 5.49% 5.92%

   COST   WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED COST WEIGHTED

   SYSTEM   RETAIL   ADJUSTED RATIO RATE   COST RATE COST RATE COST

YEAR END  PER BOOKS PER BOOKS   PRO RATA   SPECIFIC   RETAIL (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

1 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,703,478,063   $ 1,679,007,648   $ (637,172,812)   $ (163,768,908)   $ 878,065,928   27.03% 2.80% 0.76% 2.80% 0.76% 2.80% 0.76%

SHORT TERM DEBT 225,881,270   222,511,603   (93,568,320)   -   128,943,283   3.97% 1.34% 0.05% 1.34% 0.05% 1.34% 0.05%

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

COMMON EQUITY 2,798,860,733   2,756,913,933   (1,163,548,943)   10,081,773   1,603,446,763   49.35% 9.25% 4.57% 10.25% 5.06% 11.25% 5.55%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 37,616,122   37,700,050   (15,853,242)   -   21,846,808   0.67% 2.00% 0.01% 2.00% 0.01% 2.00% 0.01%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 730,589,166   719,685,559   (302,739,334)   248,434   417,194,659   12.84% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 324,456,477   319,616,279   (134,401,793)   -   185,214,486   5.70% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (1) 25,067,425   24,693,473   (10,383,848)   -   14,309,624   0.44% 6.97% 0.03% 7.61% 0.03% 8.26% 0.04%

TOTAL $ 5,845,949,256   $ 5,760,128,545   $ (2,357,668,292)   $ (153,438,701)   $ 3,249,021,552   100.00% 5.42% 5.91% 6.41%

NOTE:

(1) INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS COST RATES ARE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF LONG TERM DEBT, PREFERRED STOCK AND COMMON EQUITY.

(2) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS

DECEMBER, 2020

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

ADJUSTMENTS

LOW POINT MIDPOINT HIGH POINT

SCHEDULE 5: PAGE 1 OF 2

A. TIMES INTEREST EARNED WITH AFUDC D. PERCENT INTERNALLY GENERATED FUNDS

279,118,297$   238,098,632$

ALLOWANCE FOR BORROWED FUNDS DURING CONSTRUCTION 11,684,839   0

66,791,906   0

[…]

Report Period:  Fourth Quarter, 2020

12-Month

SCHEDULE A: PAGE 2 OF 2

   AFUDC

JURISDICTIONAL CAPITAL   COST OF   WEIGHTED

CAPITAL COMPONENTS AVERAGE RATIO   CAPITAL COMPONENTS

LONG TERM DEBT $ 945,370,502   31.47% 2.80% 0.88%

SHORT TERM DEBT 179,141,495   5.96% 1.81% * 0.11%

PREFERRED STOCK -   0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 20,566,179   0.68% 2.20% * 0.02%

COMMON EQUITY 1,293,795,123   43.06% 10.25% 4.41%

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 370,569,197   12.33% 0.00% 0.00%

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 185,007,951   6.16% 0.00% 0.00%

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 9,915,459   0.33% 0.00% 0.00%

TOTAL $ 3,004,365,906   100.00% 5.42%

 *  13-MONTH AVERAGE

NOTE:

EFFECTIVE APRIL 18, 2014 THE COMMISSION APPROVED AFUDC RATE IS 5.73%

GULF POWER COMPANY

BASIS FOR THE REQUESTED AFUDC RATE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS WITH PRO FORMA

DECEMBER, 2020

GULF POWER COMPANY

CAPITAL STRUCTURE

FPSC ADJUSTED BASIS WITH PRO FORMA

DECEMBER, 2020

SCHEDULE B: PAGE 2 OF 2

SYSTEM RETAIL ADJUSTED

AVERAGE PER BOOKS PER BOOKS PRO RATA SPECIFIC RETAIL

1 2 6 7 8

LONG TERM DEBT $ 1,750,932,417   $ 1,725,937,473   $ (662,069,393)   $ (118,497,578)   $ 945,370,502

SHORT TERM DEBT 296,739,052   292,530,828   (125,457,797)   12,068,464   179,141,495

PREFERRED STOCK -   -   -   -   -

COMMON EQUITY 2,422,384,127   2,387,887,955   (1,028,418,105)   (65,674,727)   1,293,795,123

CUSTOMER DEPOSITS 35,921,982   36,009,651   (15,443,471)   -   20,566,179

DEFERRED INCOME TAX 657,920,941   648,587,069   (278,266,306)   248,434   370,569,197

FAS 109 DEFERRED INCOME TAX 328,593,334   323,933,366   (138,925,415)   -   185,007,951

INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 17,610,885   17,361,135   (7,445,676)   -   9,915,459

TOTAL $ 5,510,102,738   $ 5,432,247,477   $ (2,256,026,163)   $ (171,855,407)   $ 3,004,365,906

NOTE:

(1) FOR RATE BASE ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3

(2) FOR WORKING CAPITAL ADJUSTMENTS SEE SCHEDULE 2 PAGE 3B

(3) COLUMNS MAY NOT FOOT DUE TO ROUNDING.

ADJUSTMENTS (1), (2)

SCHEDULE C: PAGE 2 OF 2

AFUDC COMPOUNDING

((1+R/12)12)-1 = APPROVED RATE

((1+R/12)12)-1 = 5.42%

((1+R/12)12) = 1.05417575

(1+R/12) = 1.00440628

(R/12) = 0.00440628

AFUDC  MONTHLY CUMULATIVE

MONTHS BASE   AFUDC   AFUDC

JAN 1.00000000 0.00440628 0.00440628

FEB 1.00440628 0.00442569 0.00883197

MAR 1.00883197 0.00444519 0.01327716

APR 1.01327716 0.00446478 0.01774194

MAY 1.01774194 0.00448445 0.02222640